__ rf
Staff Summary Report Ir Tempe

Council Meeting Date:

SUBJECT:

DOCUMENT NAME:
SUPPORTING DOCS:

COMMENTS:

PREPARED BY:
REVIEWED BY:

LEGAL REVIEW
AS TO FORM:

FISCAL NOTE:

RECOMMENDATION:

ADDITIONAL INFO:

January 24, 2008 Agenda Item Number: _ 24

Request authorization for the Mayor to sign Amendment 2 to Intergovernmental
Agreement # C2004-257 with City of Phoenix extending the term through December 31,
2008.

20080124pwgj01  PUBLIC TRANSIT (1106)
Yes

Intergovernmental agreement # C2004-257 as amended on April 20, 2006 provided
$4,351,085 in federal grant funds for various transportation projects. Amendment 2
extends the term of the grant through December 31, 2008 in order to complete the testing
and acceptance phases for the regional fare collection system.

Gregory Jordan, Transit Administrator (858-2094)

Carlos de Leon, Deputy Public Works Manager (350-8527)

Mary Wade, Assistant City Attorney (350-8612)

Federal grant # AZ-90-X070 provides $4,351,085 in federal funds for various
transportation projects.

Recommend approval

The Federal Transit Administration designated the City of Phoenix as recipient of grant
funds for the Phoenix metropolitan region. Each year federal transit funds become
available through the City of Phoenix for capital projects and maintenance.
Intergovernmental agreement # C2004-257, as amended on April 20, 2006, provided
$4,351,085 in federal grant funds for various transportation projects. Dollar amounts noted
below represent federal shares which are matched by at least 20 percent local funds:

C2004-257:

o $38,880: Associated capital maintenance, bus service (Completed)

$40,000: Associated capital maintenance, parts and maintenance (Completed)
$140,000: Capital cost of contracting (Completed)

$3,083,505: Construction of Tempe Transportation Center (Completed)
$1,048,680; Purchase of new fare collection system (in Progress)

. & ® @

Amendment 2 extends the term of the grant through December 31, 2008 in order to
complete the testing and acceptance phases for the regional fare collection system.

Approved by Glenn Kephart, Public Works Manager



CITY OF PHOENIX Change Order No.
PUBLIC TRANSIT DEPARTMENT
. CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 2
Contract No. Issued To: (Name of Contractor or Consultant) Date
114409 City of Tempe 12/07/2007
Project Description: Grant Pass Thru- Agreenient {AZ-90-X070) '

YOU ARE HEREBY requested to make the following changes to the contract, or to do the work described below which is not included in the
contract. (Give brief description of work, estimate of quantities, fees or prices to be paid, efc.)

This change order extends the contract expiration period date to December 31, 2008.

All other terms and conditions of this agreement remain the same.

ACCEPTANCE ENDORSEMENTS
We, the undersigned, have given careful consideration to the change | REQUESTED BY:
proposed, and hereby agree; if this proposal is approved that we will DATE
provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be
noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work specified,
and will accept as full payment therefore the fees or prices shown above. Ken Kessler, Department Budget Supervisor
FIRM: ___City of Tempe RECOMMENDED BY:
DATE
SIGNATURE:
Jeff Dolfini, Deputy Public Transit Director
TITLE: CHECKED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS BY: |  gatg
DATE: NIA
Budget and Research Depariment
APPROVED FOR THE CITY MANAGER BY: DATE
REVENUE EXPENDITURE
Debbie Cotton, Public Transit Director




G
Staff Summary Report lr Tempe

Council Meeting Date:

SUBJECT:

DOCUMENT NAME:
SUPPORTING DOCS:
COMMENTS:
PREPARED BY:
REVIEWED BY:

LEGAL REVIEW
AS TO FORM:

FISCAL NOTE:

RECOMMENDATION:

ADDITIONAL INFO:

April 20, 2006 Agenda lem Number: 7 &

Request authorization for the Mayor to sign Amendment 1 to Intergovernmental
Agreement # C2004-257 with City of Phoenix for transfer of federal funds from Tempe to
Valley Metro Rail, Inc.

20060420?ng01 PUBLIC TRANSIT (1106)
Yes

N/A

Gregory Jordan, Transit Administrator (858-2094)

Carlos de Leon, Deputy Public Works Manager (350-8527)

George Romero, Assistant City Attomey (350-8611)

This amendment results in a decrease of $574,460 in federal grants previously awarded in
Grant No. AZ-90-X070.

Recommend approval

The Federal Transit Administration designated the City of Phoenix as recipient of grant
funds for the Phoenix metropolitan region. Each year federal transit funds become
available through the City of Phoenix for capital projects and maintenance. Grant
agreement C2004-257 authorized $4,925,525 in federal grant funds distributed to Tempe for
the various projects listed below. Dollar amounts noted below represent the 80 percent federal
shares which are to be matched by 20 percent local funds:

C2004-257:

$38,880: Associated capital maintenance, bus service

$40,000: Associated capital maintenance, parts and maintenance

$140,000: Capital cost of contracting

$3,083,505: Construction of Tempe Transportation Center

$1,048,680: Purchase of new fare collection system

$355,661: Land acquisition for regional park and ride in Tempe at Apache & 101
3218,799: Design regional park and ride facility in Tempe at Apache & 101

Amendment | to #C2004-257 transfers the federal shares for the land acquisition regional
park and ride at Apache & 101 ($355,661) and the design of the regional park and ride at
Apache & 101 ($218,779) from the City of Tempe to Valley Metro Rail, Inc. It has been
determined that Valley Metro Rail, Inc. will be constructing this park and ride facility within
the scope of the light rail initial segment project and is therefore eligible to receive the federal
reimbursement from FTA. As a result, the existing grant agreements between the cities of
Tempe and Phoenix require amendment.

Approved by Glenn Kephart, Public Works Manager



A QRS Ao (oang 0RO A D

CITY OF PHOENIX Amendment No.
PUBLIC TRANSIT DEPARTMENT 10
C2004-257A Amendment to the original IGA
Agreement No., Issued To: (Name of Contractor or Consultant) Date
114409 City of Tempe 12{16/2005

" Project Description: Grant Pass-through agreement (Grant no. AZ-90-X070)
YOU ARE HERERBY requested to make the following amendment to the griginal agreement, or to do the work described below which is not
included in the original agreement. (Give brief description of work, estimate of quantities, fees or prices to be paid, etc.}

This amendment is issued to revise the FTA grant award amounts being passed through to Valley Metro Rail, inc. (VMR) and
the City of Tempe (Tempe) in grants AZ-90-X070. Funds were awarded in this grant for pre-design of a regional park-and-
ride and land acquisition (Loop 101/Tempe) in Tempe, and these federal funds were included in the pass-through agreements
with Tempe. However, it has been determined that VMR will be constructing this park-and-ride within the scope of the Light
Rail Transit (LRT) initial segment project, has incurred or will incur such costs, and is therefore eligible to receive the federal
reimbursement from FTA, As aresult, the applicable pass-through agreements with VMR and Tempe need to be amended
accordingly. Below is a table depicting the changes (i.e., fransferred from Tempe to VMR) that need to be made.

Transfer from Tempe (114408} to VMR (114109] for AZ-90-X070 Federal Local
ALl 11.31.04 Design regional park-and-ride (Loop 101/Tempe) $218,789 | $54,700
ALl 11.32.04 Acquire land regional park-and-ride (Loop 101/Tempe) $355,661 $88,815

This Amendment resulis in a decrease of FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY
DOLLARS ($574,460) to Tempe.
Fiscal Impact:

No financial impact fo the City of Phoenix as all funds are pass-through from FTA to Tempe and VMR through trust fund
T48202. :

All other Terms and Conditions remain the same. n

(NO PHOENIX CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL REQUIRED FOR THIS CHANGE)

above.

1. Amount of this 2, Amt. Of Prior 3. Amt, Of Orig. 4. Adj. Agreement
Amendment Amendments Agreement Amt. (1,2,3)
($574,460) %0 $4,925 525 $4,351,065
ACCEPTANCE ENDORSEMENTS
i We, the undersigned, have given careful consideration to the change | REQUESTED BY:
proposed, and hereby agree; if this proposal is approved that we will M‘ DATE
provide ail equipment, furnish all materals, except as may otherwise be
noted ahove, and perform all services necessary for the work specified, ?/./ 12/16/2005

Ken Kessier, Budget Analyst i

and will aceept as fult payment therefore the fees or prices sho

FIRM: City of Tempe

SIGNATURE:

RECOMMENDED BY:

DATE

Jeff Polffl, AdministrativBAssistant il

yor

TITLE:

DATE: April 20, 2006

APPROVED FOR THE CITY MANAGER BY:

Debbie Cotton, Public Transit Director

7 ///Zn——-‘:—‘/ ‘}94;)/‘

DATE

REVENUE __ EXPENDITURE




ATTEST: //

City Clerk — Cith of Te

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

: ey ) ﬁ)-’
City Attorney — City of Tempe



G
Staff Summary Report Il‘ Tempe

Council Meeting Date:

SUBJECT:

DOCUMENT NAME:
SUPPORTING DOCS:
COMMENTS:
PREPARED BY:
REVIEWED BY:
LEGAL REVIEW BY:

FISCAL NOTE:

RECOMMENDATION:

ADDITIONAL INFO:

December 9, 2004 Agenda Iten Number: __ / 4

Request authorization for the Mayor to sign Intergovernmental Agreement AZ-90-X070
with the City of Phoenix to provide funding for capital maintenance, capital cost of
contracting, construction of the Downtown Transit Center, new fareboxes, acquisition and
design and the regional Park-N-Ride.

20041209pwdj02 PUBLIC TRANSIT (1106)
Yes

N/A

Dana Janofsky, Management Agsistant, 858-2269
Carlos de Leon, Deputy Public Works Manager, 350-8527
Rosemary H. Rosales, Assistant City Attorney, 350-8698

Funding for this service has been provided in the transit operating budget. Cost centers:
3914 (Capital costs) 6762 (Transit Center) 6710 (Park-N-Ride) new cost center
(Fareboxes)

Recommend Approval

Intergovemmental agreement {AZ-90-X070) between the City of Phoenix and the City of
Tempe will provide Tempe with the following federal funds totaling $4,925,525:
$38,880(80% federal share) for associated capital maintenance — Operations; $40,000
(80% federal share) for the associated capital maintenance — parts and maintenance;
$140,000 (80% federal share) for capital cost of contracting; $3,083,505 (80% federal
share) for construction of the Downtown Transit Center; $1,048,680 (80% federal share)
to acquire new fareboxes; $355,661 (80% federal share) to acquire land for regional Park-
N-Ride (loop 101 in Tempe); $218,799 (80% federal share) for design of the regional
Park-N-Ride (loop 101 in Tempe).

Approved by Glenn Kephart, Public Works Manager



1144089

AGREEMENT NO,
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF PHOENIX

| AND
THE CITY OF TEMPE

{Grant Pass-through Agreement)
(Grant No. AZ-90-X070)
C2004~257

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this _9th day of December ,
2004, by and between the City of Phoenix, a municipal corporation duly organized and
existing under the laws of the state of Arizona (hereinafter referred to as “PHOENIX")
and the City of Tempe, a municipal corporation, duly organized and existing under the
laws of the state of Arizona (hereinafter referred to as “SUBRECIPIENT").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City Manager of PHOENIX, is authorized and empowered by
provisions of the City Charter to execute contracts; and,

WHEREAS, PHOENIX has Charter authority to provide transit services and
Charter and statutory authority to enter into Agreements with other entities within the
Phoenix Urban Area to provide transit services [A.R.S. Section 11-951, et seq.; Chapter
2, Section 2, Subsections (c)(i} and (I), Charter of the City of Phoenix, 1969]; and,

WHEREAS, SUB-RECIPIENT has broad Charter and statutory authority to engage
in all of the activities and endeavors allowed under the laws of the state of Arizona and
to enter into intergovernmental agreements with other governmental entities (Article |,
Section 1.01 and Article 1, Section 1.03, Charter of the City of Tempe; A R.S. Section
11-951, et seq.); and,

WHEREAS, the laws of the state of Arizona authorize municipalities to: (1)
“engage in any business or enterprise which may be engaged in by persons by virtue of
a franchise from the municipal corporation, . . ." JA.R.S. Section 9-511 (A)];, (2) to
“appropriate and spend public monies” on activities that “will assist in the creation or
retention of jobs or will otherwise improve or enhance the economic welfare of (its)
inhabitants . . ." (A.R.S. Section 8-500.11); and, (3) to "be vested with alt of the powers

LS -hoeZ D)



of ‘incorporated towns as set forth in title 9, in addition to all powers vested in them
pursuant to their respective charters or other provisions of law . . . (A.R.S. Section
9-499.01); and,

WHEREAS, transit activities are one of the types of activities authorized pursuant
to the aforementioned statutory and Charter authority and such powers do not conflict
with any of the provisions of SUB-RECIPIENT’s charter; and,

WHEREAS, Chapter 53 of 490 United States Code (formerly the Federal Transit
Act of 1964, as amended), makes financial aid available to municipalities and local units
of government showing a substantial effort toward the preservation, improvement and
operation of mass transit systems; and,

WHEREAS, PHOENIX successfully applied to the Federal Transit Administration
(FTA) for a FTA grant for the purpose of capital assistance and same was awarded as
Grant No. AZ-80-X070; and,

WHEREAS, SUB-RECIPIENT shall receive funds from said Grant and perform the

work as required therein all as set forth in Exhibit “A” hereto which Exhibit is, by this
reference, incorporated herein as though fully set forth; and,

WHEREAS, PHOENIX and SUB-RECIPIENT have been authorized by their
respective Councils to enter into this Agreement; NOW, THEREFORE,

AGREEMENT

IT 1S HEREBY AGREED, by and between the parties, as follows:

1. Grant Reimbursement. PHOENIX agrees to reimburse SUB-RECIPIENT for the
federal share of the purchase of item/services shown in the “Project Description”
box on Exhibit “A.” Reimbursement shall not exceed the federal funds allocated
to SUB-RECIPIENT, uniess approved in writing by PHOENIX. The federal funds
aliocated to SUB-RECIPIENT under this Agreement shall not exceed
$4,925,525. SUB-RECIPIENT shall provide the required local match for these
projects. No reimbursements shall be made unless all required reports have
been submitted. To be eligible for reimbursement, projects must be completed
and reimbursement must be requested within thirty (30) months of the grant
award by the FTA, i.e., the FTA obligation date. Funding for uncompieted and
unbilled projects will be reassigned at the discretion of PHOENIX, as needed to
close out the grant.

A. Application for reimbursement of federal share.
SUB-RECIPIENT shall submit their application for reimbursement of federal
share to:




Public Transit Department

Fiscal Services Division, Accounts Payable Section
City of Phoenix

302 North First Avenue

Phoenix, AZ 85003

The cover letter must identify the City of Phoenix contract number and the
period for which the application is submitted.

B. Backup Documentation.

The application for reimbursement must be accompanied by detailed backup
documentation for all eligible expenses. At a minimum the documentation
shall include, but is not limited to, the following:

1. Alisting of all invoiced costs with vendors and payment dates.

2. Copies of paid invoices received from vendors for purchases of
supplies and services.

3. All purchases of vehicles shall be accompanied with “Vehicle Inventory
Record” form.

4. Al other asset purchases shall be accompanied with a “Capital Asset
Purchase” form.

2. Exhibits and Incorporation by Reference. Attached hereto are the following

Exhibits each of which is, by this reference, incorporated herein as though fully

set forth.
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit

m O O w >

F

Federal Grant Pass Thru Agreement Detail Summary
Required Reports

Required Federal Provision

Partial List of Applicable Laws

Master Grant Agreement, Table of Contents

Required Local Provisions

3. Subrecipient Performance. SUB-RECIPIENT shall complete the project for

which grant funds have been awarded in a proper and timely manner.

Notice. Any notice, consent, or other communication ("NOTICE") required or

permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and either delivered in person,
sent by facsimile transmission, deposited in the United States mail, postage
prepaid, registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, or deposited with
any commercial air courier or express service addressed as follows:



If intended for SUBRECIPIENT:

Greg Jordan

Transit Administrator

City of Tempe

P.0O. Box 5002

Tempe, Arizona 85280
Telephone: (480) 858-2094
FAX: (480) 858-2097

If intended for PHOENIX:

Debbie Cotton

Acting Public Transit Director.
Public Transit Department

City of Phoenix

302 North First Avenue, Suite 900
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Telephone: (602) 262-7242

FAX: (602) 495-2002

Notice shall be deemed received at the time it is personally served or, on the day
it is sent by facsimile transmission, on the second day after its deposit with any
commercial air courier or express service or, if mailed, ten (10) days after the
notice is deposited in the United States mail as above provided. Any time period
stated in a notice shall be computed from the time the notice is deemed received.
Either party may change its mailing address, FAX number, or the person to
receive notice by notifying the other party as provided in this section.

Notice sent by facsimile transmission shall also be sent by regular mail to the
recipient at the above address. This requirement for duplicate notice is not
intended to change the effective date of the notice sent by facsimile transmission.

5. Effective Date: This Agreement shall be in full force and effect upon approval of
the Councils of PHOENIX and SUB-RECIPIENT, when executed by their duly authorized
officials, and when filed with the County Recorder pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-952(G).




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on
the day and year first above written.

CITY OF PHOENIX, ARIZONA
Frank Fairbanks, City Manager

Dibdo Pt

Debbie Cotton
Acting Public Transit Director

Kctinyﬁﬁ(AttoW PHOENIX,J

APPROVED BY PHOENIX CITY COUNCIL BY FORMAL ACTION ON: 8/31/2004

CITY OF TEMPE, ARIZONA
A Municipal Corporation

Ciy Cier City of Tempe

APPROV AS TO FORM:

City Attorney — City of Tempe

APPROVED BY SUB-RECIPIENT COUNCIL BY FORMAL ACTION ON: 12/9/04



INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT DETERMINATION

In accordance with the requirements of Section 11-852(D), Arizona Revised Statutes,
each of the undersigned attorneys acknowledge: (1) that they have reviewed the above
Agreement on behalf of their respective clients; and, (2) that, as to their respective
clients only, each attorney has determined that this Agreement is in proper form and is

within the powers and authority granted under the laws of the State of Arizona.

4—»/4/&‘7/ W M orse A Pond lis

ACTING /AttorW’ar PHOEBMIX " Attorney for SUB-RECIPIENT




EXHIBIT “A”

2004
FEDERAL GRANT PASS THRU AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT NUMBER:

GRANT NUMBER: AZ-90-X070

GRANf RECEIPENT: CITY OF PHOENIX

GRANT SUB-RECEPIENT'S NAME: CITY OF TEMPE

GRANT SUB-RECEIPENT'S ADDRESS:

Greg Jordan

Transit Administrator
City of Tempe

P.O. Box 5002
Tempe, Arizona 85280

TOTAL ELIGIBLE PROJECT COST (TEPC): $6,156,906

» Federal Share of TEPC : $4,925 525

» Local Share/Match of TEPC: $1,231,381
ALICODE PROJECT DESCRIPTION LOCAL. FEDERAL TOTAL
11.12.40 Associated capital maintenance ~ FR operations 9,720 -38,880 48,600
11.12.40 Assaciated capital maintenance - parts & maintenance 10,000 40,600 50,000
11.71.12 Capital cost of contracting 35,000 140,000 175,000
11.31.02 Construct downtown Transit Center/intermodal Station 770,876 3,083,505 8,854,381
11.42.10 Acquire New Fareboxes 262,170 1,048,680 1,310,850
11.32.04 Acquire Land Regional Park-N-Ride(loop 101in Tempe) 88,915 355,661 444 576
11.31.04 Design Regionat Park-N-Ride {floop 101 in Tempe) 54,700 218.799 273,499

1,231,381 4,925,525 6,156,906

EXHIBIT “A”




EXHIBIT “B”

Required Reporis

SUB-RECIPIENT agrees to submit reports and statements or plans as now or hereafter
required by PHOENIX or the FTA. Quarterly reports are due on or before the 15th of
the month following the end of the quarter, i.e., October 15, January 15, April 15 and
July 15; and annual reports are due ninety days {(except NTD Report which shall be due
150 days) after the end of the fiscal year (July 1 - June 30). Drug and Alcohol Repor‘ts
are due January 31 for the previous calendar year.

REPORT FREQUENCY DESCRIPTION
DBE Report Quarterly Utilization of Disadvantaged Business
- Enterprise (DBE)
Grant Status Report | Quarterly Status of each project by grant number .
NTD Report Annually Copy for information only
Fixed Assets Status | Annually Inventory of all FTA funded assets
Report
Single Audit Report | Annualily Copy of federally required audit
Drug and Alcchol Annually FTA Drug and Alcchol Testing
Reports

The reports and required submissions listed above may be increased, revised,
reorganized, deleted or changed as required by FTA guidelines. All reports
must be current before any FTA funds will be disbursed by PHOENIX,

EXHIBIT “B”




EXHIBIT “C”

Required Federal Provisions

SUB-RECIPIENT shall permit the authorized representatives of PHOENIX,
the United Stated Department of Transportation , and the Controller General
of the United States fo inspect and audit all data, books, records and reports
relating to this Agreement and SUB-RECIPIENT's performance hereunder.
PHOENIX's audit shall be at SUB-RECIPIENT's sole cost and expense. All
required records shall be maintained for a minimum of three years, after the
grant has been formally closed.

Both parties warrant that no person has been employed or retained to solicit
or secure this Agreement upon an agreement or understanding for a
commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee; and, further, that no
member or delegate to Congress, the City Council or any employee of
PHOENIX or SUB-RECIPIENT, has any interest, financial or otherwise, in this
Agreement. '

SUB-RECIPIENT shali fully comply with the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
(DBE) Regulations of the U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT), 49 CFR
Part 26 and with the FTA-approved goal and program submitted annually by
PHOENIX as the recipient on behalf of the region. The Transit Civil Rights
Officer of the City of Phoenix Public Transit Department and representative(s) of
the City of Phoenix Equal Opportunity Department will meet annually with SUB-
RECIPIENT to cooperatively determine DBE participation for all FTA assisted
projects.

In performing the services for which federal funding is provided under this
Agreement, SUB-RECIPIENT agrees to comply with all faws, rules, regulations,
standards, orders or directives (hereinafter "Laws"} applicable to this Agreement,
to the services provided pursuant to this Agreement, and to PHOENIX as the
designated recipient of FTA funding. The Laws referred to above include federal,
state and local laws, and include, but is not limited to, those items set forth in
Exhibit “D.”

EXHIBIT “C,” page 1




EXHIBIT “C,” page 2

The parties acknowledge that federal funds are being used for the work, services
and/or operations provided under this Agreement. In that regard the City of
Phoenix, as the designated grant recipient, is obligated to accept and comply.
with all of the terms and conditions set forth in the Federal Transit Administration
(FTA) Master Grant Agreement. In order for SUB-RECIPIENT to receive funding
under this Agreement with the City of Phoenix, SUB-RECIPIENT is required to
similtarly accept and comply with all such terms and conditions and SUB-
RECIPIENT does hereby specifically agree to be bound thereby. A copy of the
Master Grant Agreement has been provided to SUB-RECIPIENT and additional
copies are available from the City of Phoenix. The Master Grant Agreement for
FY2000 and any subsequent revisions are, by this reference, incorporated herein
as though fully set forth.  Further, a summary of some of the terms of the Master
Grant Agreement, as set forth its Table of Contents, are attached hereto as
Exhibit "E" and are, by this reference, incorporated herein. The items listed in
Exhibit "E" are illustrative only and are set forth in the Exhibit for SUB-
RECIPIENT's ease of reference; SUB-RECIPIENT is solely responsible for
complying with all of the terms and conditions of the Master Grant Agreement
and any subsequent revisions whether or not they are set forth in Exhibit "E".

SUB-RECIPIENT understands and acknowledges the applicability of the
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (IRCA) and agrees to comply with
the IRCA in the performance of this Agreement.

EXHIBIT “C,” page 2




EXHIBIT “D”

Partial List of Applicable Laws

Federal Codes. SUBRECIPIENT shall comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights
Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 1J.8.C, 2000d to U.S.C. 2000d-4 (hereinafier
referred to as the Act) and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to Title 49,
Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of
the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in federally-assisted programs of the
Department of Transportation - Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of
1964 (hereinafter referred to as the Regulations) and other pertinent directives, to
the end that in accordance with the Act, Regulations and other pertinent directives,
no person in the United States shall, on the grounds of race, color, sex or national
origin be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise
subjected to discrimination under any program or activity for which
SUBRECIPIENT receives federal financial assistance, directly or indirectly, from
the Department of Transportation, including the Federal Transit Administration,
and hereby gives assurance that it will promptly take any measures necessary to
effectuate this Agreement. This assurance is required by Subsection 21.7(a)(1) of
the Regulations.

More specifically and without limiting the above general assurance,
SUBRECIPIENT hereby gives the following specific assurances with respect to
the project:

1. SUBRECIPIENT shall insert the following notification in all solicitations
for bids for work or material subject to the Regulations and made in
connection with a project under 49 U.S.C. chapter 53 and, in adapted form
in all proposals for negotiated agreements:

CONTRACTOR, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of
1964, 78 Stat, 252, 42 U.S.C. 2000d to 2000d-4 and Title 49, Code of
Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of
the Secretary, Part 21, non-discrimination in federally-assisted programs of
the Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby
notifies all bidders and proposers that it will affirmatively ensure that in

EXHIBIT “D,” page 1




regard to any contract or procurement entered into pursuant to this
advertisernent, Disadvantaged Business Enterprise will be afforded full
opportunity to submit bids and proposals in response to this invitation and
will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, sex or
national origin in consideration for an award.

If SUBRECIPIENT carries out a program of training under Section 5312 of
Title 49, United States Code chapter 53, the assurance shall obligate
SUBRECIPIENT to make selection of the trainee or fellow without regard
to race, color, sex or national origin.

Where SUBRECIPIENT receives federal financial assistance to carry out a
program under Title 49, United States Code chapter 53, the assurance shall
obligate SUBRECIPIENT to assign transit operators and to furnish transit
operators without regard to race, color, sex or national origin.

Where SUBRECIPIENT carries out a program under Title 49, United

States Code chapter 53, routing, scheduling, quality of service, frequency of
service, age and quality of vehicles assigned to routes, quality of stations
serving different routes and location of routes may not be determined on the
basis of race, color, sex or national origin.

This assurance obligates SUBRECIPIENT for the period during which
federal financial assistance is extended to the project.

SUBRECIPIENT shall provide for such methods of administration for the
program as are found by PHOENIX to give reasonable guarantee that it, its
contractors, sub-contractors, transferee's, successors in interest and other
participants under such program will comply with all requirements imposed
or pursuant to 49 U.S.C. chapter 53, the Regulations and this assurance.

SUBRECIPIENT agrees that PHOENIX has a right to seek judicial

enforcement with regard to any matter arising under 49 U.S.C. chapter 53,
the Regulations and this assurance.

EXHIBIT “D,” page 2




Compliance with FTA Regulations. During the performance of this Agreement,

SUBRECIPIENT, for itself, its assignees and successors in interest agrees as
follows:

1.

SUBRECIPIENT shall comply with the Regulations relative to
nondiscrimination in federally assisted programs of the Department of
Transportation {DOT), Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 21, as
they may be amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the
Regulations), which are incorporated herein by this reference and made a
part of this contract. '

With regard to the work performed by it during the contract,
SURBRECIPIENT shall not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, sex
or national origin in the selection and retention of sub-contractors,
including procurement and leases of equipment.

In all solicitations, either by competitive bidding or negotiation, made by
SUBRECIPIENT for work to be performed under a sub-contract, including
procurement of materials or leases of equipment, each potential sub-
contractor or supplier shall be notified by SUBRECIPIENT of the sub-
contractor’s obligations under this Agreement and the Regulations relative
to non-discrimination on the grounds of race, color, sex or national origin.

SUBRECIPIENT shall provide all information and reports required by the
Regulations or directives issued pursuant thereto, and shall permit access to
its books, records, accounts, other sources of information, and 1ts facilities
as may be determined by PHOENIX or the FTA to be pertinent to ascertain
compliance with such Regulations, orders and instructions. Where any
information required of SUBRECIPIENT is in the exclusive possession of
another who fails or refuses to furnish this information, SUBRECIPIENT
shall so certify to PHOENIX, or the FTA, as appropriate, and shall set forth
what efforts it has made to obtain the information.

EXHIBIT “D,” page 3




In the event of SUBRECIPIENT s noncompliance with the
nondiscrimination provisions of this contract, PHOENIX shall impose such
contract sanctions as it or the FTA may determine to be appropriate,
including, but not limited to:

a) Withholding of payments to SUBRECIPIENT under the grant award
until SUBRECIPIENT complies; and/or,

b) Cancellation, termination or suspension of this Agreement, in whole
or in part.

SUBRECIPIENT shall include the FTA provisions included in

paragraphs 1 through 5 of Section B, in every sub-contract, including
procurement of materials and leases of equipment, unless exempt by the
Regulations, or directives issued pursuant thereto. SUBRECIPIENT shall
take such action with respect to any sub-contract or procurement as
PHOENIX or the FTA may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions,
including sanctions for noncompliance: provided, however, that, in the
event SUBRECIPIENT becomes involved in, or is threatened with,
litigation with a sub-contractor or supplier as a result of such direction,
SUBRECIPIENT may request that PHOENIX enter into such litigation to
protect the interests of PHOENIX, and, in addition, SUBRECIPIENT may
request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests
of the United States.

SUBRECIPIENT shall comply with the following Statutes and
Regulations:

18 U.S.C. 1001
Section 5323(d) of 49 U.S.C. chapter 53
Section 5323(f) of 49 U.S.C. chapter 53

Section 5307(k) of 49 U.S.C. chapter 33

EXHIBIT “D.” page 4




Section 5309(h) of 49 U.S.C. chapter 53
Section 5301 of 49 U.S.C. chapter 53

Section 5333 of 49 U.S8.C. chapter 53 which requires compliance with
applicable labor requirements.

Section 5310 of 49 U.S.C. chapter 53 which provides, among other things,
for the planning and design of mass transportation facilities to meet the
special needs of senior persons and persons with disabilities.

Section 5332 of 49 U.S.C. chapter 53 which, among other things, prohibits
discrimination on the basis of race, color, creed, national origin, sex or age.

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d which, among
other things, prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color or national
origin by recipients of federal financial assistance.

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e which, among
other things, prohibits discrimination in employment.

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 11.5.C. 794 which, among
other things, prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability.

49 CFR Part 600 et seq. regulations promulgated by FTA.

49 CFR Parts 21, 23, 25 and 27 regulations promulgated by the Department
of Transportation governing Title VI, Minority Business Enterprise
(Disadvantaged Business Enterprise/ Women's Business Enterprise),
Relocation and Land Acquisition and Nondiscrimination on the basis of
disability, respectively.

46 CFR Part 381 regulations promulgated by the Maritime Administration
governing cargo preference requirements.

EXHIBIT “D.” page 5




36 CFR Part 800 regulations promulgated by the Advisory Council on
Historic Preservation.

31 CFR part 205 regulations promulgated by the Department of the
Treasury governing letter of credit.

40 CFR Part 15 regulations promulgated by the Environmental Protection
Agency pertaining to administration of clean air and water pollution

requirements. ,
29 CFR Parts 5 and 215 regulations promulgated by the Department of
Labor pertaining to construction labor and transit employee protections.

Drug and Alcohol Testing. SUBRECIPIENT shall have in place, maintain, and
implement a plan and a program for compliance with U.S. DOT Drug and Alcohol
Regulations, as specified in 49 CFR 40, 49 CFR 653 and 49 CFR 654. Said plan
and program shall be modified to incorporate and comply with such other
regulations as were adopted in the USDOT and published in the Federal Register
as of February 14, 1994 and any subsequent changes thereto.

EXHIBIT “D,” page 6




EXHIBIT “E”

Master Grant Agreement, Table of Contents

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION
MASTER AGREEMENT
For Federal Transit Administration Agreements authorized by
49 U.8.C. §§ 3301 et seq., Title 23, U.8.C. (Highways),
the National Capital Transportation Act of 1969, as amended,
the Transportation Equity Act for the 21" Century, 23 U.S.C. § 101 note,
or other Federal enabling legislation
FTA MA(8)
October 1, 2001
Thttp://www. fia dot.pov/library/legal/agrecments/2002/ma.html}

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section 1.  Definitions.

Section 2.  Project Implementation.

General Requirements.

U.S. DOT Administrative Requirements.

Application of Federal, State, and Local Laws and Regulations.

Recipient's Primary Responsibility to Comply with Federal Requirements.
Recipient's Responsibility to Extend Federal Requirements to Other Entities.

No Federal Government Obligations to Third Parties.

Mmoo e TR

Section 3.  Ethics.
a. Code of Ethics.
b. Debarment and Suspension.
¢. Bonus or Commission.
d. Lobbying Restrictions.
e. Employee Political Activity
f. False or Fraudulent Statements or Claims.
Section 4.  Federal Financial Assistance.
a. "Net Project Cost."
b. Other Basis for FTA Participation.

EXHIBIT “E”, page 1

. Changes in Project Performance (i.e., Disputes, Breaches, Defaults or Litigation).

H
11
11
12

13
14
12
i4
i4
15
15
15
16

16
16
17



Section 5.

Section 6.

Section 7.

Section 8.

Section 9.

Section 16,

Section 11.

Local Share.

a.
b.
c.

d.

Restrictions on the Source of the Local Share.
Duty to Obtain the Local Share.

Calculation of the Local Share.

Reduction of the Local Share.

Approved Project Budget,

Accounting Records.

&.
b,
c.
d.

Project Accounts.

Funds Received or Made Available for the Project.
Documentation of Project Costs and Program Income.
Checks, Orders, and Vouchers.

Reporting, Record Retention, and Access.

a
b
c.
d
e

. Types of Reports.
. Format Requirements for Reports.

Record Retention.

. Access to Records of Recipients and Subrecipients.
. Project Closeout.

Payments.

m oM A0 TR

Recipient's Request for Payment.

Payment by FTA.

Costs Reimbursed

Bond Interest and Other Financing Costs.
Excluded Costs.

Federal Claims, Excess Payments, and Disallowed Costs, including Interest.

De-obligation of Funds.

Project Completion, Audit, Settlement, and Closeout.

a.
b.
€.
d.

Project Completion.

Audit of Recipients.

Funds Due the Federal Government.
Project Closeout.

Right of the Federal Government to Terminate.

EXHIBIT “E”, page 2

17

17
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19
19
20
21
22
23
23
24
24
24
25
25
25
23



Section 12.

Seetion 13,

Section 14.

Section 15.

Civil Rights.

F@omop oA p oo

-y

Nondiscrimination in Federal Transit Programs.
Neondiscrimination — Title V{ of the Civil Rights Act.
Equal Employment Opportunity,

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise.
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex.
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Age.

Access Requirements for Persons with Disabilities.

Drug or Alcohol Abuse - Confidentiality and Other Civil Rights Protections.

Access to Services for Persons with Limited English Proficiency
Other Nondiscrimination Statutes.

Planning and Private Enterprise.

a.

b. Governmental and Private Nonprofit Providers of Nonemergency Transportation,

C.

FTA Requirements.

Infrastructure Investment.

Preference for United States Products and Services.

a.
b.

C.

Buy America.
Cargo Preference--Use of United States-Flag Vessels.
Fly America.

Procurement.

a.

o

TR Mmoo pon

.t

o e

naew e 2B

Federal Standards.

Project Approval/Third Party Contract Approval.

FTA Technical Review.

Exclusionary or Discriminatory Specifications.

Bus Seat Specifications.

Clean Air and Clean Water.

Preference for Recycled Products.

Geographic Restrictions,

Architectural, Engineering, Design, or Related Services.

Force Account.

. Award to Other than the Lowest Bidder.

Rolling Stock.

. Bonding.

Notification of Federal Participation.
Access to Third Party Contract Records.

National Intelligent Transportation Systems Architecture and Standards.

Federal Supply Schedules.
Neutrality in Labor Relations

EXHIBIT “E”, page 3

26
26
26
26
27
27
27
28
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
31
31
3
31
31
31
32
32
32
32
32
32
33
33
33



Section 16.

Section 17.

Section 18.

Section 19,

Section 20.

Section 21.

Leases.

a.
b.

C.

Capital Leases.
Leases Involving Certificates of Participation,
Cross-Border Leases.

Patent Rights.

a.
b.

General,
Federal Rights.

Rights in Data and Copyrights.

a.

e o

e
f.
g
h.

Definition,
Federal Restrictions.

Federal Rights in Data and Copyrights.

Special Federal Rights in Data for Research, Development, Demonstration, and Special Studies
{Planning)} Projects.

. Hold Harmless.

Restrictions on Access to Patent Rights.
Data Developed Without Federal Funding or Support.
Statutory Requirements to Release Data.

Use of Real Property, Equipment, and Supplies.

i

F@e oo pp oo

Use of Project Property.

General Federal Requirements.
Maintenance.

Records.

Encursbrance of Project Property.
Transfer of Project Property.
Disposition of Project Property.
Transportation - Hazardous Materials.
Misused or Damaged Project Property.
Obligations After Project Closeout.

Insurance.

a.
b.

Minimum Requirements.
Flood Hazards.

Relocation.

a.
h.
¢

Relocation Protections.
Nondiscrimination in Housing.
Prohibition Against Use of Lead-Based Paint.

EXHIBIT “E”, page 4

33
33
33
33
33
33
34
34
34
34
34

35

35
35
36
36
36
36
36
36
37
37
37
39
39
39
39
39
39
39
39
40
40



Section 22.

Section 23.

Section 24.

Section 25.

Section 26.
Section 27,
Section 28,
Section 29.
Section 30,
Section 31.

Real Property.

a. Land Acquisition.

b. Covenant Assuring Nondiscrimination.
¢. Recording Title of Real Property.

d. FTA Approval of Changes in Real Property Ownership.

Constraction.

Drafting, Review, and Approval of Construction Plans and Specifications.

Supervision of Construction.

Project Management for Major Capital Projects.

a.
b.
¢. Construction Reports.
d,
e,

Seismic Safety.
Employee Protections,
a. Construction Activities.
b. Activities Not Involving Construction.
¢. State and Local Government Employees.
d. Transit Employee Protective Arrangements.
Environmentai Requirements.
Environmental Protection.
Air Quality.
Clean Water,
Use of Public Lands.
Wild and Scenic Rivers.
Coastal Zone Management.
Wetlands.
Floodplains,

FE e po o P

Endangered Species.
Historic Preservation.

L

k. Environmental Justice.

. Mitigation of Adverse Environmental Effects.

Energy Conservation,

State Management and Monitoring Systems.
Charter Service Operations,

School Transportation Operations,

Metric System.

Substance Abuse.

a. Drug-Free Workplace.

b. Alcohol Misuse and Drug Use.

EXHIBIT “E”, page 5

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
41
41
41
41
41
41
42
42
43
43
43

44
44
44
44
44
45
45
45
45
45
46
46
46
46
46
46
47



Section 32.
Section 33,
Section 34,

Section 35.

Section 36.

Section 37,

Seetion 38,

Seetion 39,

State Safety Oversight of Rail Fixed Guideway Public Systems.
Seat Belf Use
Special Requirements for Urbanized Area Formula Projects.

a. Fares and Services,

e

Audit Requirements.

Half-Fare Requirements.

Procurement of an Associated Capital Maintenance Product.
Transit Security.

Restrictions on the Use of Formuta Assistance for Operations.
Reporting Requirements.

FR M e g oo

Criminal Sanctions.

Special Requirements for Elderly and Persons with Disabilities Formulia Projects,
a. Eligible Subrecipients.

b. State Procedures.

¢. Eligible Project Activities.

d. Transfer of Assets.

Special Requirements for Nonurbanized Area Formula Projects.
a. State Procedures.

b. Eligible Project Activities.

c. Transfer of Assets.

d. Restrictions on the Use of Formula Assistance for Operations.

¢. Intercity Transportation.

Special Requirements for Clean Fuels Formula Projecis.

a. General Requirements.

b. Requirements to Use Clean Fuels.

¢. Limitations on the Use of Funds.

Special Requirements for Research, Developmeni, Demonstration, and Special Studies
{Planning) Projects.

a. Project Report.

b. Project Identification.

c. Protection of Human Subjects.

d. Protection of Animals.

e. Export Control.

Special Requirements for Job Access and Reverse Commaute Grant Projects.
a. General Requirements. 7

b. Restrictions on the Use of Grant Funds.

EXHIBIT “E”, page 6

47
47
47
47
47
47
47
43
48
48
48
48
48
49
49
49
49
49
49
49
49
50
50
50
50
50

50

50
50
51
51
51
51
51
31



Section 40.

Section 41.

Section 42.

Section 43.

Section 44.

Section 45,

Section 46.
Section 47.

Special Requirements for Over-the-Road Bus Accessibility Projects.
a. General Requirements

b. Special Requirements.

¢. FTA Notice.

Special Requirements for State Infrastructure Bank Projects.

a. General Requirements.

b. Limitations on Accessing Federal Assistance in the Transit Account.
¢. Latest Requirements Apply.

Special Requirements for TIFIA Projects

Disputes, Breaches, Defaults, or Other Litigation.

a. Notification to FTA.

b. Federal Interest in Recovery.

¢. Enforcement.

d. FTA Concurrence.

e. Alternative Dispute Resolution,

Amendments o the Project.

FTA’s Electronic Award and Management System.

Information Obtained Through Internet Links.

Severability.

EXHIBIT “E”, page 7

51
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
53
54
54
54



EXHIBIT “F”

Required Local Provisions

Transactional Conflicts of Interest. All parties hereto acknowledge that
this Agreement is subject to cancellation by either party pursuant to the
provisions of A.R.S. Section 38-511.

Assignability; Successors and Assians. This Agreement, and any rights or
obligations hereunder, shall not be transferred or assigned by .
SUBRECIPIENT without the prior written consent of PHOENIX. Any
attempt to assign without such prior written consent shall be void.

Employment and Organization Disclaimer. This Agreement is not
intended to, and will not, constitute, create, give rise to, or otherwise
recognize a joint venture, partnership, or formal business association or
organization of any kind as existing between the parties, and the rights
and the obligations of the parties shall be only those expressly set forth
herein. Neither party is the agent of the other and neither party is
authorized to act on behalf of the other party. SUBRECIPIENT shall be
liable to PHOENIX for any financial liability arising from any finding to the
contrary by any forum of competent jurisdiction.

Entire Agreement; Modification (No Oral Modification). This Agreement,
and any Exhibits, Attachments, or Schedules attached hereto, constitute
the full and complete understanding and agreement of the parties. It
supersedes and replaces any and all previous representations,
understandings, and agreements, written or oral, relating to its subject
matter. There shall be no oral alteration or madification of this Agreement;
this Agreement and its terms, may not be modified or changed except in
writing signed by both parties.

invalidity of Any Provisions. This Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect even if one or more of its terms or provisions have been held fo be
invalid or unenforceable. Such a holding shall result in the offending term
or provision being ineffective to the extent of its invalidity or
unenforceability without invalidating the remaining terms and provisions
hereof; this Agreement shall thereafter be construed as though the invalid
or unenforceable term or provision were not contained herein.




EXHIBIT “F,” page 1




10.

Compliance with Laws, Permits and Indemnity. SUBRECIPIENT shall
comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, regulations and codes of
federal, state and local governments. Further, SUBRECIPIENT shall be
solely responsible for obtaining all approvals and permits necessary to
perform the work called for under this Agreement. In addition,
SUBRECIPIENT shall indemnify, defend, save and hold harmiess
PHOENIX from all loss, cost and damage by reason of any violation of the
provisions of this paragraph and from any liability including, but not limited
to, fines, penalties and other costs arising therefrom.

Applicable Law and Litigation. This Agreement shall be governed by, and
construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Arizona. Any and
all litigation between the parties arising from this Agreement shall be
litigated solely in the appropriate state court located in Maricopa County,
Arizona.

Inspection and Audit. The provisions of Section 35-214, Arizona Revised
Statutes, shali apply to this Agreement. CITY shall perform the inspection
and audit function specified therein.

Non-waiver. Should PHOENIX fail or delay in exercising or enforcing any
right, power, privilege or remedy under this Agreement such failure or
delay shall not be deemed a waiver, release or modification of the
requirements of this Agreement or of any of the terms or provisions
thereof.

Labor Protective Provisions. SUB-RECIPIENT shall fully cooperate with
PHOENIX in meeting the legal requirements of the labor protective
provisions of Section 5333(b) of Title 48 U.8. Code [formerly Section 13(c)
of the Federal Transit Act of 1964, as amended {49 U.S.C. 1609)] and the
Labor Agreements and side letters currently in force and certified by the
United States Department of Labor. Changes, including changes in
service and any other changes that may adversely affect transit
employees, shall be made only after due consideration of the impact of
such changes on Section 5333(b) protections granted to employees.
SUB-RECIPIENT shall defend and indemnify PHOENIX from any and all
claims and losses due, or alieged to be due, in whole or in part, io the
consequences of changes made by SUB-RECIPIENT, that were not
requested by PHOENIX which resuit in grievances, claims and/or liability.




